

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

No. 20A-EX-01404

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY
CONSUMER COUNSELOR, DUKE
INDUSTRIAL GROUP, SIERRA
CLUB, CITIZENS ACTION
COALITION OF INDIANA, INC.,
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING
GROUP, and INDIANA COMMUNITY
ACTION ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

v.

DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC, and
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission,

No. 45253,

Hon. James F. Huston, Chairman,

Hon. Sarah E. Freeman,

Commissioner,

Hon. Stefanie Krevda, Commissioner,

Hon. David L. Ober, Commissioner,

Hon. David E. Ziegner, Commissioner,

Hon. David E. Veleta

Senior Administrative Law Judge.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BETH E. HELINE, No. 25665-64

General Counsel

JEREMY COMEAU, No. 26310-53

Assistant General Counsel

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

101 West Washington St., Ste. 1500 E.

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephone: 317-232-2092

AARON T. CRAFT, No. 29215-53

Section Chief, Civil Appeals

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

IGCS, 5th Floor

302 West Washington Street

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephone: 317-232-4774

Aaron.Craft@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellee Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A. Background on traditional ratemaking	8
B. Duke’s rate case	12
1. The separation study allocates Duke’s rate base and expenses among Duke’s retail customers, wholesale customers, and steam customer	13
2. Coal ash pond remediation.....	17
3. Operation of Edwardsport on gasified coal.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Commission properly accepted Duke’s separation study as reasonable, while dismissing the Industrial Group’s request to impute hypothetical wholesale contracts in the allocation	25
A. The Commission in its judgment properly determined that ratepayers only pay for capacity built for them and used by them	26
B. Approving Duke’s separation study as reasonable did not violate the used and useful standard	30
II. Approval of Duke’s coal ash pond remediation costs as a regulatory asset was a reasonable factual determination by the Commission, did not modify rates retroactively, and was not otherwise reversible error	34
A. The bar on retroactive ratemaking prohibits changes to historical rates, not recovery of previously incurred capital costs	35

Brief of Appellee
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

B. The federally mandated tracker statute is optional and thus does not prohibit federally mandated costs from being treated as a regulatory asset recoverable in a general rate case..... 37

III. The Commission made specific findings of fact and reasonably determined that Duke’s expenses in operating Edwardsport’s gasifier are reasonable..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 42

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co.,
397 N.E.2d 623 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)..... 12

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Duke Energy, Indiana, Inc.,
15 N.E.3d 1030 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 26

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Indianapolis Power & Light Co.,
74 N.E.3d 554 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... 24

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co.,
485 N.E.2d 610 (Ind. 1985)*passim*

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. v. Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co.,
76 N.E.3d 144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... 24

City of Evansville v. Southern Indiana Gas & Elec. Co.,
167 Ind. App. 472, 339 N.E.2d 562 (1975).....*passim*

Duke Energy Indiana, Inc. v. Office of Utility Consumer Counselor,
983 N.E.2d 160 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)..... 17

Hamilton Southeastern Utilities, Inc. v. Indiana Utility Regulatory Comm’n,
101 N.E.3d 229 (Ind. 2018) 8, 9

Indiana Gas Co., Inc. v. Office of Utility Consumer Counselor,
575 N.E.2d 1044 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)..... 9, 35

Indiana Michigan Power Co.,
2020 WL 1656243 (IURC Mar. 11, 2020) 32, 33

Indiana Tel. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
131 Ind. App. 314, 171 N.E.2d 111 (1960)..... 35

In re Investigation Into Allegations of Unreasonable Excess Generating Capacity,
No. 37458, 1984 WL 994833 (Ind. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 8, 1984)..... 28

In re Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co.,
166 P.U.R.4th 213, 1995 WL 795042 (IURC Dec. 28, 1995)..... 10
